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You may know CSI – a long time technology leader providing low-cost,
high-accuracy GPS positioning and guidance products,

but have you met...

We are a company with:
• boundless opportunity to succeed 
• proprietary technology in wireless and GPS 
• unique solutions that make our customers better

This, together with our outstanding people, is our advantage.

151%
CSI Wireless

9%

-37%
NASDAQ Composite

introducing

1

Revenues $ 26,591 $ 16,360 $ 8,350
Gross Margins 7,706 6,919 3,607
Net Earnings (6,874) 568 424
Total Assets 36,980 11,409 4,635
Shareholders’ Equity 17,870 4,037 3,525
Research & Development Costs 4,116 1,261 510
Share Price (December 31) 3.26 1.30 0.57
Market Capitalization 60,296 9,068 4,219

2000 1999 1998

$16.4

$26.6

1997 1998 1999 2000

$4.4
$8.4

our revenues 2000 share price performance

(In thousands except for share price)

December 31, 1999 to December 31,2000

(In millions)

TSE 300
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We are pleased to report to you on a monumental year for CSI Wireless!  

2000 was a pivotal period in the Company’s history and included record revenues, sales backlog
growth, and the successful acquisition of Wireless Link Corporation. We also announced
significant new product and patent applications, while witnessing exciting growth within the
wireless markets.

Year-over-year internal revenue growth continued in 2000 as we reported an increase of 63% from
revenues of $16.4M in 1999 to $26.6M in 2000. Relative to 1999, revenue growth for the fourth
quarter alone was 112%. The majority of this revenue growth was a result of the acquisition of
Wireless Link in June of last year. With Wireless Link successfully integrated, we anticipate that
the growth of CSI Wireless will accelerate in 2001.

The Wireless Link acquisition was by far the most important development for the Company in
2000. It was the key component in our strategy to diversify by developing wireless GPS and
communications products for numerous high-growth mobile market segments. In June of 2000, as
Communication Systems International Inc., we acquired Silicon Valley-based Wireless Link
Corporation and renamed the combined entity CSI Wireless Inc. The new name reflects our
expanded market focus on wireless plus Global Positioning System (“GPS”) technology and
hardware opportunities. Together we have already begun to make waves within the location
tracking and wireless industry segments. Together, we have become a new organization - bigger,
stronger and well-positioned to become leaders in the emerging high-growth markets with
solutions for Telematics, Fleet and Asset Management, Fixed Telemetry, Fixed Wireless Local Loop
and Mobile Computing applications.

message to our

shareholdersshareholders
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The acquisition provided several significant benefits to the Company including a rich portfolio of
wireless technologies along with an industry reputation as a wireless technology leader. In
addition, the acquisition immediately doubled our total engineering staff and brought with it top-
notch wireless engineering talent. As a combined entity we now have more than 35 highly skilled
wireless and GPS hardware and software engineering personnel.

Acquiring the strengths and benefits of Wireless Link also meant making a significant investment. Part
of this investment was indicated in the net loss of $6.9 million reported for 2000. The loss was
mostly attributable to narrow margin contracts entered into by Wireless Link prior to the
acquisition. Favorable customer pricing had been offered in order to establish presence and share
in these exciting new markets. This strategy has resulted in rapid penetration and recognition within
these markets and the sales contracts we’ve recently announced have significantly improved margins.

With our expertise and proprietary ownership of core wireless and GPS technologies, we are
creating next generation products and applications for a number of commercial and consumer
mobile communications markets. By combining our wireless and GPS resources we are building
on our demonstrated successes, and are strategically positioned to improve our role as a leader
in the high-growth markets for wireless and GPS products.

We enter 2001 with a strong product and technology portfolio. Our wireless products are multi-
protocol, giving our customers the flexibility to choose from a number of networks and carriers.
In addition, our wireless technology and expertise provide us with the ability to further expand
our product offering and to pursue other high-growth market opportunities.

In this year’s Annual Report we highlight a number of the new markets being addressed and the
new products introduced during 2000, including the revolutionary Outback® S GPS guidance
product developed for the precision agricultural markets.

3

a strategic

acquisition
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looking ahead to2001
With a tremendous start to 2001, we anticipate this year will be even more exciting than 2000!

Less than two months into 2001, we reported a $30 million sales order backlog following the
closing of several new customer contracts. This is more than our total revenues for all of 2000.

In February, we completed a $10.25 million Special Warrant equity financing in challenging equity
markets, providing us with strong working capital and a healthy balance sheet.

As we entered 2001, we assembled our list of corporate priorities for the year and initiated a
program to streamline operating efficiencies and make optimal use of all resources. Improving
margins on wireless product sales is a key focus for us, as are ongoing programs to ensure
continued employee and customer satisfaction. In 2001 we will continue developing new markets,
advancing core technology and bringing out cost-reduced next generation products to help
improve gross margins and our competitive advantage.
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Ultimately, our most valuable asset at CSI Wireless is our team of outstanding personnel. Each
employee makes a valuable contribution to the team’s overall success. We recognize the efforts
of each individual at CSI Wireless and applaud them for their dedication. As we jointly combine
our talents, encourage one another and maintain an attitude of teamwork, patience, perseverance
and hard work, great things are possible.

At this time we also thank our customers and our shareholders. We have loyal customers with
whom we have developed mutually successful relationships, and we look forward to growing
together long into the future. We also recognize our shareholders’ patience and support and hope
that all of our shareholders are rewarded for their support of CSI Wireless.

Thank you for being a part of our team. We look forward to reporting to you on our continued
success throughout 2001!

5

Stephen Verhoeff
President & 

Chief Executive Officer

Brian Hamilton
Executive Vice-President
& Chief Financial Officer
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23

Manufacturing
and

Operations
48

Sales and
Marketing

25

Research and
Development

36

Employee Skillsets

employee & customerrecognition

Hamid Najafi, Ph.D.
Chief Technology Officer
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While Y2K was predicted to cause dramatic upheavals in information systems and the activities that they
controlled around the world, the new millennium dawned with little of the tumultuous global impact anticipated.

The same cannot be said of the impact that the year 2000 had on Communication Systems International Inc.
The year 2000 put several significant challenges in front of the Company.

The most dramatic of these challenges occurred on April 30, 2000 when the United States Government
announced the immediate removal of Selective Availability, the intentional degradation in Global Positioning
System (“GPS”) satellite signals to non-US military users. Although this change was anticipated by the Company,
previous plans of the US Department of Defense had indicated that this would not take place for five to six
years. While this event had little impact on most of the Company’s markets and customers, it did have a negative
impact on demand from recreational marine customers who have been an important component of our revenue
base over the last several years.

In addition,during the Year 2000 we faced the ups and downs associated with the extreme volatility of the equity
markets. CSI shares began the year at a price of $1.30. In February, our share price soared to $11.50, fueled
both by investor excitement regarding CSI technical developments and the furor that swept technology stock
prices to dizzying heights. However, the spring of 2000 brought some reality to the markets as prices began to
decline from the heady levels of February and March. By the end of April, the CSI share price was down to
$5.50. On June 30 our shares closed at $2.64.

CSI was prepared for the challenges that came with the Year 2000.

We built our success as a global provider of low-cost, high-accuracy GPS positioning products. In this
single-focused form, the removal of Selective Availability would have represented a major setback for the
Company. However, several years ago we foresaw the risks associated with our successful, but limited,
product offering and developed a diversification strategy to deal with that risk.

In 1999, we executed the first step in our strategy by moving along the value chain into the precision
guidance applications market through the acquisition of Satloc, a global leader in aerial guidance systems for
the agricultural markets.

In June of 2000, we executed the second step in this strategy with the acquisition of Wireless Link
Corporation, a private company located in the heart of the Silicon Valley in California. This move has
dramatically expanded our position and our opportunities by bringing high-value proprietary wireless
communications technology, products and outstanding people into our Company. This move is also what
enabled CSI to become CSI Wireless.

2000the year

becoming  
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2000the year
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We believe that we have put in place the pieces that we need to

succeed in the growing markets for wireless and location-based

products and services. Evidence of this is already being

demonstrated. In 2000, our revenues increased by over 60%

from 1999. Our current backlog of orders for 2001 and 2002

already exceeds our total revenues for 2000. And our share

price closed 2000 with an annual increase of 151% in

comparison to an increase of 9% for the TSE 300 index and

a loss of 37% for the NASDAQ composite index.

What it takes to succeed:

succeed?succeed?what does it take towhat does it take to

opportunity technology solutions advantage
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The promise of exciting wireless applications - such as in-vehicle navigation and asset tracking - have existed
for many years. However, the success of these applications has been limited due to high costs and lack of
comprehensive network coverage, among other things. Recent developments in the industry have created
an environment that will support the rapid expansion that has been anticipated:

Broad coverage - The growth in wireless networks has resulted in full coverage of North America
through a variety of service providers and technologies.

Wireless service cost improvements - The increase in the number of cellular subscribers
has resulted in a reduction in cost associated with wireless service.

Wireless hardware cost reductions - New technology and the expanding user base are
resulting in a continuing reduction in the cost of wireless hardware.

Increasing data transmission rates - Emerging technologies are increasing data
transmission rates and improving the effectiveness of many wireless data applications.

Service providers - Service providers are developing services that simplify the
implementation of wireless data applications across the wireless vertical markets.

Early entrants - Early adopters of wireless data applications, such as utilities companies
and public safety organizations, are demonstrating that existing products and services can be

adopted efficiently and effectively, resulting in significant operating advantages.

8

“The Gartner Group has estimated that there will be 1 billion 
wireless users by 2005.”

“We have 

positioned

ourselves to be

a key participant

in these growing

markets.”

Stephen Verhoeff
President and 
Chief Executive
Officer
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As a result of the improvements in the environment for wireless products, a multitude of applications and
services are being developed by service providers and end users. CSI Wireless believes that we are well
positioned to participate by developing and providing products in the following market segments:

Telematics refers to products and services that provide two-way voice or data communications within
vehicles. Telematics provides drivers and passengers with roadside assistance, emergency response, security,
stolen vehicle recovery and location information, among other things. An example of the use of telematics
is an automatic call for emergency assistance, including precise location information, if an airbag is deployed.
Further, telematics devices will provide the ability to have a wireless, hands-free conversation with a call
center following an accident.

Fleet and Asset Management. Businesses that employ large or high-value mobile fleets such as rental cars,
transport trailers and heavy equipment, often bear unnecessary costs associated with lack of information
regarding the location and operation of these fleets. Using wireless location products and applications,
efficiency is improved by optimizing fleet utilization, freeing up operating capital, reducing operating costs
and improving customer service. In addition, losses from theft of vehicles and cargo can be reduced.

Fixed Telemetry refers to the ability to transmit to and receive data from remote sites for monitoring and
control application purposes. A typical application of fixed telemetry is automatic meter reading (“AMR”).
Using AMR, a utility can gather real-time information on the energy use of its customers, allowing it to
develop focused customer service plans or pricing strategies based on real-time usage.The potential market
for fixed telemetry applications, in terms of volume, far exceeds the other vertical markets, based on the
number of remote metering devices in service around the world.

Fixed Wireless Local Loop products use wireless technologies rather than copper wire to provide voice and data
communication services to customers. Fixed wireless local loop products represent the most cost-effective
solution leading to the delivery of widespread telecommunications in developing countries. In addition, with
the evolution of third generation wireless technologies, these products also represent an alternative to
providing cost-effective broadband services in residential and business customers in North America.

Mobile Computing. Portable computers and handheld computing devices have become integral to the mobile
workforce.The growth of e-mail, the internet and corporate intranet networks has increased dramatically the
value of wireless connectivity for mobile workers. The advent of third generation networks, and the
technologies that will lead us there, will greatly improve the efficiency and usefulness of wireless mobile
computing devices.

“The International Data Corporation has estimated that by 2003,
61.5 million users will access information using wireless devices.”

“The Strategis Group has forecast 
that the automotive telematics market 
will grow from 1 million subscribers 
in 2000 to 17 million in 2005.”
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The acquisition of Wireless Link Corporation in 2000 brought with it a broad portfolio of proprietary wireless
technology that complements the GPS-related technology that we have developed since 1990.The combined
portfolio places us in a unique position to capitalize on market opportunities that are advancing in the
marketplace. Past reports have outlined the scope of our GPS intellectual property; this report will introduce

our strength in Wireless.

Wireless Technology
The wireless technology world is complex and rapidly changing. Wireless Link has been developing

wireless technology since 1987 and brings to CSI extensive proprietary technologies supporting
several wireless platforms.

First Generation wireless technology is referred to as AMPS (the Advanced Mobile Phone Service)
and is a circuit-switched, analog wireless technology. AMPS currently has the broadest available
coverage in North America and is the most widely used wireless technology. We have developed
several products that operate on the AMPS wireless platform.

We have also developed products based on Second Generation digital wireless technology (“2G”)
that will be released by the second quarter of 2001. Digital techniques convert analog voice signals

into digital data for transmission and have been developed to improve the efficiency, security and
reliability of wireless transmission. They also enable advanced services such as text messaging. The

specific form of 2G technology that we have developed is referred to as the Time Division Multiple
Access (“TDMA”) platform.

In addition to these mainstream wireless technologies,we have developed cost-effective products that operate
using Control Channel platforms and circuit-switched technology such as the Verizon WIN4 service. Control

channels are digital frequency channels that are used by the cellular carriers to initiate cellular phone calls.Control
channel cellular service providers use these control channels to send small data messages that are low cost and
highly reliable for applications that require lower data rates such as fixed telemetry and fleet management. Our
products operate on the control channel networks developed by Cellemetry and Aeris.net who are the exclusive
operators of control channel services in North America. WIN4 is a service provided by Verizon that optimizes the
use of North American wireless networks for seamless, uninterrupted, reliable service and is the platform used by
GM OnStar.

technologyour

PCS/Wireless
Handsets

CVDM-3 SLX-2

“We have 

developed an 

extensive portfolio 

of intellectual

property in both 

wireless and GPS 

technologies.”

Hamid Najafi, Ph.D.
Chief Technology 
Officer
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Wireless Technology Roadmap
The news is filled with exciting reports about the development of Third Generation (“3G”) wireless technologies.
Around the world, nations are generating billions of dollars through the sale of the airwaves that will be used by
wireless carriers to provide 3G technologies to users. 3G technology will enable a much broader range of
applications including high-speed mobile internet and multi-media capabilities when compared to the current
wireless networks.

However, it is very unlikely that 3G systems will be completely and widely deployed in North America for 3 to 5
years. Until these networks are available, carriers and service providers will rely on the existing networks, and
improvements in these networks, to meet customer needs regarding wireless data applications. We have
developed our technology roadmap to lead us to 3G technology,by building off of what we have today and where
the wireless networks are going tomorrow.

During 2001, our technology roadmap takes us into development of voice and data capabilities in TDMA, GSM
and CDPD wireless technologies.

GSM,or the Global System for Mobile Communications, is by far the world’s largest digital wireless platform,with
about 70% of the worldwide market. It is also the standard for European digital wireless transmission. GSM uses
the same basic technology as our TDMA, however, is not compatible with North American TDMA networks as
it uses a different modulation technique. We are currently developing products that will operate on the GSM
platform, as these will significantly expand the market opportunities for our products. In addition, many of our
current customers desire these products in their international operations.

CDPD, or Cellular Digital Packet Data, is a “packet-switched” technology that sits on top of the AMPS analog
network. With packet-switched technologies, users always remain connected to the wireless network. Cost is
based on the volume of data transferred, not based on the time connected, unlike the circuit-switched wireless
networks. As a result, these packet-switched technologies can result in significant improvements in technical and
economic performance. Over the next three to five years, while the 3G networks are being developed, CDPD
is anticipated to be one of the most important wireless technologies supporting mobile data applications.We have
begun to develop products that operate on the CDPD platform.

Beyond 2001, we will see the gradual convergence of competing wireless technologies into a standard 3G
technology. Users want seamless wireless service that will operate the same way regardless of where they are.
Our technology development path sees us following a convergence path with development of GAIT,GPRS,EDGE
and ultimately the 3G standards wCDMA/UMTS.

As a first step towards wireless platform convergence, the GAIT Team (GSM/ANSI-136 Integration Team), a joint
effort initiated by the North American GSM Operators and the Universal Wireless Communications Consortium,
and now supported by the global GSM Association, has been working to define standards that will allow second
generation GSM and TDMA phones to operate seamlessly between networks. We plan to provide our customers
with products based on the GAIT standards that will replace our TDMA and GSM products and enable our
products to operate in a seamless way around the world.

We also plan to develop technology to support products on the GPRS (General Packet Radio Service) platform.
GPRS is a packet-switched wireless technology that is overlayed on the GSM and TDMA networks. It is capable
of achieving theoretical speeds of 172.2 kpbs, about 10 times faster than data transfer rates over the circuit-
switched digital networks. It is also designed using the same protocols as the Internet, therefore, it enables full
mobile internet functionality.

The next step in our development path will take us to EDGE (Enhanced Data rates for GSM Evolution). EDGE
is necessary for the move from 2G to 3G technologies and will offer data transfer speeds up to 384 kbps. Mobile
wireless products developed using this platform will be able to enjoy full multi-media capabilities and internet
access.

The final phase in our current technology roadmap will be to develop 3G solutions based on the wCDMA/UMTS
platforms in, or around, 2003. These solutions will provide speeds in excess of 2mbps and will make “anywhere,
anytime” mobile communications a reality. When that time comes, we plan to be there!

11

CSI Annual 2000 Final  3/29/01  4:39 PM  Page 11



solutions
CSI Wireless provides advanced wireless communications and high-precision guidance solutions for commercial and consumer
applications. Our technology portfolio in both wireless and GPS includes a variety of protocols that provide our customers
with a range of solutions dependent on operating,financial and other needs.

Telematics and Asset Management Devices
Our AssetVision™ line of asset management devices uses a variety of wireless platforms to provide commercial customers
with real-time visibility to infrastructure,vehicles,cargo and people.These products combine wireless technology,high-accuracy

GPS and embedded intelligence to collect,process and deliver critical business information that assists our customers in
managing their businesses. Among other things,our customers use this product to monitor the location and operating

performance of heavy equipment,trailers,rental cars and to recover stolen automobiles. AssetVision™ is available
on the AMPS,Cellemetry,Aeris Microburst and the Verizon WIN4 platforms. By the end of 2001,we plan to

offer AssetVision™ products utilizing the TDMA,GSM and CDPD protocols.

Our recently announced Asset-Link™ product line is an affordable, highly integrated asset management
solution focused on safety and security applications. Asset-Link™ will begin shipping in the second quarter
of 2001 and will operate initially on the Aeris Microburst control channel network. We anticipate to begin
shipping Asset-Link™ products operating on the TDMA, GSM and CDPD protocols in early 2002. In
addition,we intend to support the Aeris VBurst network as it goes to commercial rollout through to 2002.

Wireless Modem Modules
The CVDM-3 is a 3-Watt (or 0.6-Watt) analog wireless voice and data modem module that operates on
the AMPS,Cellemetry, Aeris Microburst or the Verizon WIN4 platforms depending on the needs of our

customers. These modules are used by Original Equipment Manufacturers (“OEM”), Systems Integrators
and Application Service Providers (“ASP”) for a variety of applications including automated vehicle location,

automatic meter reading and equipment monitoring.

We have recently announced the CVDM-3100 wireless voice and data modem module designed to meet the needs
of the telematics and telemetry markets. The CVDM-3100 supports voice and data on AMPS,TDMA 800 and digital PCS

networks in both North and South America. In addition, the design allows for a variety of messaging protocols from Short-
Messaging Service and CDPD, to circuit-switched, offering our customers a great deal of flexibility. This product will begin
shipments in the second quarter of 2001 and is designed around a digital circuit board allowing upgrading of technologies as
the need may arise.

solutionsourour
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AssetVision Asset-LinkCVDM-3100

“Our 

products

make our 

customers 

better.”

Jim Burge 
Vice President 
Sales & Marketing
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Wireless Telephones
We have developed and are in beta-testing of the FWT-800D, a fixed wireless telephone that accesses the
digital TDMA cellular network. With landline phone networks operating at capacity in many cities and towns
around the world, and a lack of telecommunications infrastructure in many developing countries, and remote
regions of North America, this product will provide state of the art, reliable wireless telephone service to
homes and businesses without the need to lay more copper wires. The FWT-800D looks just like a typical
desktop phone, however, there is no need to be physically connected to a telephone network. Users simply
plug an activated phone into a power source and the phone is operable.

Our Company has a long history of designing cellular hardware and software technologies for leading
communications products companies, and we have leveraged these technologies into our current wireless
product offerings. We continue to provide contract development services to cellular handset providers as a
means of furthering the Company’s technology portfolio, and intend to recruit similar partners in carrying out
our technology roadmap.

GPS Precision Guidance Systems and Products
Aerial and Ground-Based Guidance Systems
Our  AirStar M3 and Swathstar M3 are high-performance aerial and ground-based guidance systems that use rugged
VGA liquid crystal displays and high-speed processors for data processing and logging. These systems provide a
complete, highly accurate guidance system supporting swath guidance,mapping, yield monitoring and soil sampling.

We also offer lower-cost precision guidance systems for applications that require less sophisticated
processing. The AirStar 99.5 is a mid-range aerial guidance system that features swath guidance and data
logging. The LiteStar is a low-cost, all-in-one unit that combines the processor and a lightbar and provides
high-precision swath guidance for both aerial and ground guidance applications.

OEM Precision Guidance Products
In late 2000, we released the Outback® S, a precision guidance system that was developed under contract for
RHS Inc., an OEM customer. The Outback® S is a very low-cost guidance system that puts high-accuracy
straight-line and contour guidance within the reach of every farm operation. The system is very easy to use
and can typically be fully installed in about 15 minutes. It can also be easily moved from a tractor to a sprayer
and back again, if necessary.

Our GPS OEM modules can be incorporated by equipment manufacturers into products that require high
accuracy positioning information. The SBX-3A OEM radiobeacon receiver card uses our proprietary
differential GPS (“DGPS”) technology for applications including asset-tracking, precision agriculture, GIS
data collection and marine navigation. The SLX-2 card is a high-performance GPS engine with differential
correction using a variety of available technologies including radiobeacon, L-Band satellite and WAAS. This
GPS engine offers positioning accuracy of one meter and can deliver sub-20 cm horizontal accuracy by
utilizing Real-Time Kinematic (“RTK”) technology.

Integrated Receivers
We offer a full line of integrated GPS and DGPS receivers that are used by our customers for applications
such as GIS data collection, marine or dryland navigation, and asset-tracking. Our newest product in this
line is the DGPS MAX that provides superior positioning for a very reasonable price. This product is our
next generation of GPS receiver with differential correction using radiobeacon, L-Band satellite or WAAS.
The heart of this integrated receiver is the SLX-2 engine. We also offer a number of additional GPS and
DGPS integrated receiver products designed to meet specific customer needs.

Airstar M3 SBX-3A DGPS MAX
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“CSI Wireless made cost reductions
wherever possible in designing the Outback® S,
while maintaining high quality and functionality, to
bring the product to within reach of the mainstream farming
market. Its low cost,easy installation and simplicity make it a ‘must
have’ for every tractor or sprayer.”

Rick Heiniger, Chief Excutive Officer, RHS Inc.

Outback® S

The Outback® S, is precision guidance
system that was developed under contract
for RHS Inc., an OEM customer. The
Outback® S is a very low-cost guidance
system that puts high-accuracy straight-
line and contour guidance within the reach
of every farm operation.

14
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Our advantage - meaning our innovative technologies and our proven ability to exploit them to create cost-
effective solutions for our customers - continues to create valuable market opportunities for CSI Wireless.
Going forward into 2001,we are totally focused on realizing those opportunities, and creating far more of them.
Our strategy for doing so is as follows:

We will invest in our people. We strongly believe that the people in all levels of our organization have
been, and will always be, our key advantage. We will continue to invest in them.

We will expand our technology portfolio. Research and development capabilities have been,
and will continue to be, the key driver to success in the rapidly evolving wireless markets.We
will continue to expand our technology leadership by constantly developing our wireless and
positioning technology portfolios in anticipation of market trends and demands.

We will diversify our risks. Recent history has shown that new markets for technology
advance at varying rates based upon many factors that are difficult to predict. We will
target multiple markets to reduce the risks associated with fluctuating levels of market
growth, and to increase market reach.

We will develop multi-market products. There does not exist, nor do we believe there
will exist in the near future, a perfect single data network for mobile wireless data services.
We will develop our products to integrate technology and serve a variety of target markets
wherever possible.

We will develop and expand strategic relationships. The wireless communications industry is
extensive, competitive and rapidly changing.We will develop and expand strategic relationships with
suppliers, communication network suppliers, systems integrators, original equipment manufacturers, and
industry associations that will provide us with access to broad distribution channels, new sales opportunities,
technology insights and market intelligence.

We will broaden our procurement power. The electronics hardware industry has been faced with  severe
components shortages as a result of the dramatic growth in demand for electronics products.We will continue
to aggressively develop strategic procurement strategies to counter these risks.

We will enhance product quality and usefulness. The success of our products is measured by their quality
and their usefulness. We will commit ourselves to continuous improvement in the quality of our product
development and product manufacturing processes.

We will pursue focused acquisitions. Where it will accelerate the achievement of our strategies, we will
supplement internal growth and technology development with acquisitions.

We will succeed!

“2000 saw us    

take a giant step in  

the execution of    

our business plan.”

Brian Hamilton   
Executive Vice President 
& Chief Financial Officer
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Overview
The year 2000 was an exciting one for CSI Wireless. In March of 2000 the Corporation completed a rights
offering of 1,635,221 Common Shares for gross proceeds of $2,616,354. In June of 2000 the Corporation
completed an offering of special warrants for gross proceeds of $2,364,865. On June 30,2000 the Corporation

completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of Wireless Link Corporation,
which was a privately held company located in California’s Silicon Valley. CSI Wireless has now

become a leader in designing, manufacturing and marketing advanced wireless and precision
GPS products and technologies. The Corporation’s Wireless Unit designs and

manufactures products including wireless voice and data modems and wireless
location modules for the wireless transmission of critical “state” information. These

products offer benefits for commercial and consumer applications such as
telematics, fleet and asset management and fixed telemetry. The GPS Unit

designs and manufactures products that utilize the Global Positioning System
(“GPS”) for use in a variety of applications such as marine navigation and
precision agriculture. The Corporation sells its products to end-users and
through indirect channels such as original equipment manufacturers
(“OEMs”) and application service providers (“ASPs”). These changes and
the complementary product integration has  positioned CSI Wireless very
well for the future.

Results of Operations
Revenues 
Revenues of $26,591,000 for 2000 reflect a 63% increase over revenues
of $16,360,000 for 1999. This is the third consecutive year CSI has
reported revenue increases of over 60%. 61% of 2000 revenue was

generated from sales within the United States, 14% from sales within
Europe, 13% from sales within Canada, with the remaining 12% of sales

occurring throughout other parts of the world. CSI’s increase in revenue
was due to several factors including the acquisition of Wireless Link at the

end of the second quarter 2000, reporting a full year of operations from the
acquisition of certain parts of the business of Satloc Inc. in 1999, and an increase

in demand in OEM markets.

For 2000, revenue from sales by Wireless Link accounted for 27% of total revenue, and
the net loss of Wireless Link accounted for 58% the total net loss. This was due to both the

low margins on the initial contracts for first generation products, as well as research and
development costs for forthcoming products. During the year, CSI integrated the operations of Wireless

Link with those of Satloc and CSI into two business units to reduce operating costs and increase revenues.

discussion&anadiscussion&ana
management’s
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Gross Margins
Gross margins increased 11% from 1999, to $7,706,000. Margins represent 29% of sales for 2000, compared
to 42% in 1999. The decrease in margins is due to the investment in Wireless Link, which entered into initial
low margin contracts to establish a market presence for new products. The gross margins incorporated in
recently announced contracts for next generation products are significantly improved.

Research and Development
CSI’s research and development activities in 2000 focused on both the next generation of core technologies
for wireless and GPS applications, and on combining the strengths of new technologies acquired from
Wireless Link with existing technologies from CSI.

CSI invested $4,416,000 in research and development in 2000, compared to $1,572,000 in 1999. Of these
amounts, $300,000 and $311,000 respectively were recorded as deferred development costs and included
on the balance sheet.

The Corporation applies for scientific research and experimental development investment tax credits (“ITC”)
as part of its Canadian corporate tax filings, but as CSI is publicly listed, the ITCs can only be used against future
taxes payable; therefore, there is no adjustment to the research and development expenses reflected.

Selling and General and Administration Expense
Selling and general and administration (“SG&A”) expense increased 87% from $4,128,000 in 1999, to
$7,735,000 in 2000.These costs consist mainly of salaries, commissions, professional fees, travel expenses and
general administration, all of which increased with the acquisition of Wireless Link. These costs will continue
to increase as we develop and bring to market next generation products.

alysisalysis
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Goodwill
2000 earnings reflected the amortization of $1,230,000 of goodwill as compared to $232,000 in 1999. The
increase results from goodwill amortization relating to the 2000 acquisition of Wireless Link. The goodwill
that arose on the purchase of Wireless Link represents about 105% of the purchase price (due to a working
capital deficiency) and reflects the imputed value of the wireless data technology that Wireless Link
possessed at the time of the acquisition.

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation and amortization increased significantly over 1999, from $478,000 to $829,000. This increase is

due to the increase in the value of capital assets depreciated resulting from the acquisition of Wireless
Link, and a full year of depreciation taken on the Satloc assets that were acquired in 1999. In addition,

amortization of newly capitalized deferred development costs continued and included a full year
of Satloc deferred cost amortization.

Interest
Prior to the acquisition of certain parts of the business and assets of Satloc, Inc. CSI

did not have any long-term debt and therefore no interest expense.To purchase the
assets and business of Satloc, Inc. CSI entered into a subordinated debt with the
vendor in the amount of US$1,500,000 with an annual interest rate of 15%.With
the acquisition of Wireless Link,CSI was required to establish a line of credit and
senior long-term debt with its bank bearing interest at rates between prime
plus 0.75% and 3.5% in order to fund the working capital requirements of
Wireless Link until product sales generate sufficient margins. (see Liquidity
and Capital Resources section for details)  

Income Taxes
As at December 31, 2000, CSI as a legal entity had loss carry forwards of
$2,226,000, and additional tax deductions of $4,713,000 for a total amount of
$6,939,000 that may be used to reduce taxable income in future years. CSI
also has accumulated investment tax credits in the amount of $634,000 that can

be used to reduce taxes otherwise payable in future years. Wireless Link as a
legal entity has loss carry forwards of $13,862,000, and additional tax deductions

of $1,382,000 for a total amount of $15,244,000 that may be used to reduce
taxable income in future years. Satloc as a legal entity has loss carry forwards of

$630,000, and additional tax deductions of $3,916,000 for a total amount of
$4,516,000 that may be used to reduce taxable income in future years.

Net Earnings
Overall net earnings (loss) for 2000 were $(6,874,000), or $(0.64) per share, representing a

decrease from 1999 earnings of $568,000 or $0.09 per share. The loss largely reflects the cost
associated with the Wireless Link acquisition. The current year loss is not unexpected as it resulted from

a combination of: (1) some legacy low margin wireless customer contracts in Wireless Link, (2) a $2,855,000
increased investment in research and development, (3) a one-time inventory write-off in connection with a pre-
acquisition customer dispute, and (4) depreciation and amortization expense tripling due to the amortization
of goodwill that arose on the Wireless Link acquisition.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources
CSI had negative cash flows from operations of $4,650,000 in 2000 compared to positive cash flows of $1,185,000
for 1999. The overall cash position of the Company, net of bank indebtedness, decreased from $63,000 at
December 31,1999 to $(1,426,000) at December 31,2000 primarily as a result of increased spending on research
and development projects, and funding Wireless Link working capital requirements.

CSI’s working capital ratio decreased to 1.06 at December 31, 2000 from 1.66 at December 31, 1999. Working
capital decreased to $871,000 from $2,637,000.

CSI has funded its operations through an initial public offering of equity securities,private sales of equity securities,
senior long-term debt, subordinated debt, and through an operating line of credit from the Company’s banker.

CSI has an established line of credit to a maximum of $7,000,000 at June 6, 2000 from its bank with borrowing
limits determined by trade receivables and inventory levels. Loans under this arrangement incur interest at prime
plus 0.75 % to 1.25%. CSI has also obtained senior long-term debt from its bank in the amounts of $2,125,965
and $4,000,000. Loans under this arrangement incur interest at prime plus 1.75% and 3.5%, respectively. The
Corporation has entered into a general security agreement with its bank to secure such indebtedness.

Inventory levels have increased from $4,009,000 at December 31, 1999 to $5,415,000 at December 31, 2000.
Inventory levels have been increasing as a result of longer lead times on purchases in the electronics industry and
higher inventory levels required for the wider range of products manufactured by the Company.

Shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2000 was $17,870,000 compared to $4,037,000 at December 31, 1999.
The increase resulted from the rights offering, issuance and exercise of special warrants, the exercise of stock
options, and the shares issued for the acquisition of Wireless Link.

The Corporation invested $588,000 in capital assets in 2000 (excluding the acquisition of Wireless Link assets),
versus $180,000 in 1999. Capital investments were made primarily for computing technology equipment and
leasehold improvements.

Business Risks
The nature of CSI’s business gives rise to certain risks that may impact future financial results. The Company
identifies the most significant risks to be: (1) In 2000 CSI incurred a financial loss.The Company currently has
pending a significant Letter of Intent for the potential sale of wireless products commencing in the second quarter
of 2001. If the Company is not successful in closing this transaction,CSI currently expects that it will realize a loss
in 2001. CSI has recently completed an equity financing that is expected to provide adequate working capital to
finance such a loss in 2001. (2) Recently there have been indications that the economies of the United States,
Canada,and other parts of the world,are facing slowdowns,capital market declines,and the prospects of recession.
This uncertain environment may have an adverse affect on the future growth of the Company. (3) Many of CSI’s
competitors have greater financial,technical,sales,production and marketing resources. This may allow competitors
to respond more quickly to the wireless market and better implement technological developments. (4) Future
revenues are subject to many factors that are beyond the Company’s control such as customers’ business planning,
industry conditions, and the rate of acceptance in the marketplace of new technologies.These factors could have
an adverse effect on the future financial performance of the business. (5) CSI is reliant upon certain key suppliers
for raw materials and components, and no assurances can be given that CSI will not experience delays or other
difficulties in obtaining supplies as a result of trade disputes or other matters.

19
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Management’s Responsibility For Financial Reporting

The management of CSI Wireless Inc. is responsible for the preparation and the presentation of the consolidated financial
statements and related information published in this annual report.These statements were prepared in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles in Canada.

The preparation of the financial information necessarily requires the use of some estimates and judgements, such as selection
and application of accounting principles appropriate to the circumstances and with due consideration to materiality. Where
appropriate, management seeks and receives guidance in these matters from external legal, accounting and other advisors.

To ensure the reliability of the financial statements, management relies on the Company’s system of internal controls.The
accounting procedures and related systems of internal control are designed to provide reasonable assurance that its assets
are safeguarded and its financial records are reliable.

KPMG, an independent firm of chartered accountants, reviewed the Company’s internal controls and provided management
and the audit committee with their recommendations for any improvements they deemed advisable. Management and the
audit committee have reviewed these recommendations and are taking action to implement them.Management continuously
monitors and adjusts the Company’s internal controls and management information systems to accommodate a changing
environment while ensuring financial integrity.

Management also recognizes its responsibility for ensuring that the Company, at all times, conducts its affairs in an ethical
manner, conforming to all applicable laws and regulations, and in accordance with the highest standards of personal and
corporate conduct.

Calgary, Canada Brian Hamilton Stephen Verhoeff
Executive Vice-President Chairman, President  
& Chief Financial Officer & Chief Executive Officer

financial statements
our

financial statements
our

Auditor’s Report To The Shareholders

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of CSI Wireless Inc. as at December 31, 2000 and 1999 and the
consolidated statements of operations and deficit and cash flows for the years then ended. These consolidated financial
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as at December 31, 2000 and 1999 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants

Calgary, Canada
February 23, 2001
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Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999
Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 62,776

Accounts receivable 9,281,451 2,221,937

Income taxes recoverable - 38,967

Inventories 5,415,255 4,008,731

Prepaid expenses and deposits 206,834 317,736

14,903, 540 6,650,147

Capital assets (note 3) 2,501,424 1,524,045

Deferred development costs (note 4) 456,175 405,224

Goodwill 19,118,418 2,829,441

$ 36,979,557 $ 11,408,857

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Bank indebtedness (note 6) $ 1,425,919 $ -   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,909,952 3,720,903

Subordinated debt (note 7) 2,790,704 -

Current portion of senior long-term debt (note 8) 905,841 292,329   

14,032,416 4,013,232

Subordinated debt (note 7) - 2,335,856  

Senior long-term debt (note 8) 5,076,897 1,023,210   

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital (note 9) 27,295,640 6,620,362

Deficit (9,425,396) (2,551,803)

17,870,244 4,068,559

Due from shareholders - (32,000)

17,870,244 4,036,559

Commitments (note 13)

Subsequent events (note 15)

$ 36,979,557 $ 11,408,857

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Stephen Verhoeff 
Director

Paul Camwell
Director
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Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999
Sales $ 26,590,551 $ 16,359,809

Cost of sales 18,884,087 9,440,730

7,706,464 6,919,079

Expenses:

Selling 4,022,253 2,481,788

General and administrative 3,713,152 1,646,185

Interest on long-term debt 669,875 251,279

Depreciation and amortization 828,858 478,368   

Amortization of goodwill 1,229,538 232,415

10,463,676 5,090,035

Earnings (loss) before undernoted item (2,757,212) 1,829,044

Research and development costs 4,116,381 1,260,853

Earnings (loss) before income taxes (6,873,593) 568,191

Income taxes (note 10) - -   

Net earnings (loss) (6,873,593) 568,191

Deficit, beginning of year (2,551,803) (3,119,994)

Deficit, end of year $ (9,425,396) $ (2,551,803)

Earnings (loss) per common share:

Basic $ (0.64) $ 0.09

Fully diluted (0.64) 0.09

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit
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Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:

Net earnings (loss) $ (6,873,593) $ 568,191

Items not involving cash:

Depreciation and amortization 828,858 478,368

Amortization of goodwill 1,229,538 232,415

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 165,109 (93,604)  

(4,650,088) 1,185,370

Change in non-cash operating working capital:

Accounts receivable (3,546,817) 1,287,938

Income taxes recoverable 38,967 -

Inventories (856,842) (1,045,988) 

Prepaid expenses and deposits 124,717 (178,948)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,445,992) 501,306

(10,336,055) 1,749,678

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:

Increase in bank indebtedness 1,425,919 -

Repurchase of common shares - (73,077)  

Senior long-term debt 4,667,199 1,349,439

Subordinated debt 391,848 175,560   

Issue of share capital, net of share issue costs 4,809,778 16,010

11,294,744 1,467,932

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:

Purchase of capital assets (587,514) (180,241)

Deferred development costs, net of incentives and grants (301,407) (310,998)

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (note 5) (132,544) (3,849,627)  

(1,021,465) (4,340,866)

Decrease in cash position (62,776) (1,123,256)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 62,776 1,186,032

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ - $ 62,776

Supplemental disclosure:

Interest paid $ 229,364 $ 139,993

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
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Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999

CSI Wireless Inc. (the "Company") is incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta. The
Company is actively involved in the design, manufacture and marketing of advanced wireless and
precision global position system products and technologies. On June 22, 2000 the Company changed
its name from Communication Systems International Inc. to CSI Wireless Inc.

1. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Principles of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its
subsidiaries, all of which are wholly-owned.

(b) Inventories:

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and market. Cost is determined on an average
cost basis and market determined at net realizable value for finished goods and work in
progress, and replacement cost for component parts.

(c) Capital assets:

Capital assets are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates:

Computer equipment and software declining balance     30%
Office and production equipment declining balance       20% - 30%
Leasehold improvements straight-line   5 years
Licenses and other assets straight-line 3 to 10 years

Depreciation is charged at one half of the annual rate in the year of acquisition of an asset.

(d) Deferred development costs:

The Company is actively engaged in developing new technology and products. Development costs related
to a specific product or process that is proven to be technically and economically feasible are
capitalized. Deferred development costs are amortized on a straight-line basis against future
revenues over the period of expected benefit. If, at any time, the benefits of any costs capitalized
are determined to no longer be of any value, such costs are written off in full. Any incentives
or grants, received or receivable,which relate to the development activities of the Company are
deducted from the capitalized amount in the period.

(e) Research costs:

Ongoing research costs, net of related incentives and grants, are charged to earnings in the
current period.

(f) Goodwill:

Goodwill which represents the portion of the excess purchase price paid on the acquisition of
businesses in excess of the value assigned to identifiable net assets acquired is amortized on
a straight-line basis over a ten year period from the acquisition date.The value of goodwill
is periodically evaluated and where there is considered to be an impairment in the estimated
net recoverable amount of the goodwill, based upon expected cash flows, the goodwill is written
down to its estimated value. Amortization for the year ended December 31, 2000 amounted
to $1,229,538 (December 31, 1999 - $232,415).

(g) Use of Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that effect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.
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Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(h) Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic earnings (loss) per share has been calculated using the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding during the year. Fully diluted earnings (loss) per share reflects the
exercise of stock options and warrants as if issued at the beginning of the period.

(i) Foreign currency translation:

Foreign currency balances of the Company's foreign subsidiaries, which are considered to be
integrated, are translated on the following basis:

• monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange prevailing at the
balance sheet dates.

• non-monetary assets, liabilities and related depreciation expense are translated at         
historical rates.

• sales and expenses are translated at the average rate of exchange during the month
in which they are recognized.

Any resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are included in earnings.

(j) Stock-based compensation plans:

The Company has a stock-based compensation plan, which is described in Note 9(d). No
compensation expense is recognized for this plan when stock options are issued. Any
consideration paid on exercise of stock options is credited to share capital.

(k) Income taxes:

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes (note 2). Under this
method, future income tax liabilities and future income tax assets are recorded based on
temporary differences - the difference between the carrying amount of an asset and liability in
the consolidated balance sheet and its tax basis.

2. Change in accounting policy

Effective, January 1, 2000 the Company adopted the liability method relating to accounting for income
taxes. Previously the Company followed the deferral method. The new policy has been applied
retroactively and there has been no change in retained earnings and comparative financial statements.

3. Capital assets:
Accumulated Net Book

December 31, 2000 Cost               Depreciation Value

Computer equipment and software $ 962,702 $ 456,927 $ 505,775

Office and production equipment 1,943,316 643,089 1,300,227

Leasehold improvements 576,168 182,430 393,738

Licenses and other assets 475,100 173,416 301,684

$ 3,957,286 $ 1,455,862 $ 2,501,424

Accumulated Net Book
December 31, 1999 Cost              Depreciation Value

Computer equipment and software $ 726,903 $ 321,017 $ 405,886

Office and production equipment 1,158,757 444,293 714,464

Leasehold improvements 157,385 48,865 108,520

Licenses and other assets 420,600 125,425 295,175

$ 2,463,645 $ 939,600 $ 1,524,045
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Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Deferred development costs:

5. Acquisitions:

(a) On June 30, 2000, the Company acquired all of the outstanding shares of Wireless Link
Corporation (“Wireless”), a company in the business of developing, manufacturing, licensing
and selling technology and products associated with wireless data communications
applications. In consideration for all the issued and outstanding share capital of Wireless, the
Company agreed to issue 5,400,000 common shares of the Company which includes
1,000,000 common shares to be issued over a three year period for no additional
consideration at an ascribed value of $2.85 per common share. Acquisition costs relating to
the transaction amounted to $754,606 resulting in an aggregate acquisition cost of
$16,144,606. The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method with the results
of operations included from the date of acquisition. The cost of the net assets acquired at
assigned values consisted of:

(b) Effective April 4, 1999, the Company acquired certain assets of Satloc Inc., a company in the 
business of supplying differential global positioning systems in the United States. Total
consideration paid was $6,069,627, consisting of subordinated debt of $2,220,000, Senior
term loan of $1,499,190 and cash of $2,350,437. Acquisition costs relating to the transaction
amounted to $318,824. The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method with
the results of operations included from the date of acquisition. The cost of the net assets
acquired at assigned values consisted of:

Pursuant to the asset purchase agreement, contingent consideration in the form of a
maximum of 1,550,000 convertible preferred shares, at U.S. $1.00 per share, is payable to the
vendor over a five year period ending January 1, 2004. The contingent consideration to be
paid is dependent upon sales levels of the Satloc business and will be accounted for as
additional goodwill. Additional consideration has been paid since the date of acquisition of
350,000 preferred shares, with an issue price of $507,500. The preferred shares accrue
dividends at the rate of 10% per annum, however, no dividends will be paid until the preferred
shares are converted or redeemed. The preferred shares are convertible into common shares
at the greater of $1.00 per preferred share or the 30-day average trading price prior to April
1, 2004. The preferred shares are redeemable at the request of the vendor on or after April
1, 2004 and by the Company after April 1, 2007.

2000 1999
Deferred development costs, net of incentives and grants        $ 1,464,213 $ 1,162,806

Accumulated amortization (1,008,038)  (757,582)

$     456,175 $ 405,224

Working capital deficiency $ (1,834,676)

Capital assets 968,267

Goodwill 17,011,015

$ 16,144,606

Working capital $ 2,422,140

Capital assets 592,290

Goodwill 3,055,197

$ 6,069,627
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Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
6. Bank Indebtedness

The Company has an operating line of credit to a maximum amount of $7,000,000 that bears
interest at the bank prime rate plus 0.75% to 1.25%. This line of credit is secured by a general
security agreement covering all assets of the Company. The amount drawn under the facility was
$1,425,919 at December 31, 2000 (December 31, 1999 - $nil).

7. Subordinated debt:

The subordinated debt which arose on the acquisition of certain of the assets of Satloc Inc. (note 5(b))
is comprised of a U.S. $1,500,000 unsecured promissory note bearing interest at 15% compounded
annually and payable to the vendor on April 4, 2001. At December 31, 2000, unpaid interest of U.S.
$361,090 (December 31, 1999 - U.S.$118,750) is included within the subordinated debt.

8. Senior long-term debt

9. Share capital:

(a) Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares
Unlimited number of first preferred shares
Unlimited number of second preferred shares

Loan payable, requiring monthly payments of $47,709 plus
interest at the bank’s prime rate plus 1.75% per annum,
due on demand, secured by a general security agreement
covering all assets of the Company 1,982,738 1,315,539

Loan payable, requiring monthly payments commencing
on October 1, 2001 of $111,111 plus interest at the bank’s
prime rate plus 3.5% per annum, due on demand secured
by a general security agreement covering all assets
of the Company $ 4,000,000              $            -

5,982,738 1,315,539

Principal payments due over the next five years are as follows:

Less current portion 905,841 292,329

$ 5,076,897 $1,023,210

27

Fiscal year:
2001
2002
2003
2004

$ 905,841
1,905,840
1,905,840
1,265,217

2000 1999
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Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

9. Share Capital (continued):

(b) Issued:

(c) Special warrants:

On June 12, 2000 the Company completed a private placement of 945,946 special warrants
at a price of $2.50 per special warrant. Each special warrant entitled the holder to acquire,
at no additional cost, one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each
common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a
purchase price of $2.90 per common share until December 12, 2001. The special warrants
were exercised on August 22, 2000.

(d) Stock options:

(i)   Stock Option Plan:

The Company has a stock option plan,whereby options to purchase common shares may be issued
to directors, officers, employees, key consultants and agents of the Company subject to certain
terms and conditions. Stock options granted vest over a period of two to four years and expire at
various dates through 2005.

(ii) Wireless Link Acquisition Share Option Plan:

In connection with the Company’s acquisition of Wireless (note 5(a)), the Company adopted the
Wireless Link Acquisition Share Option Plan and reserved 950,000 options to purchase common
shares of the Company for certain directors, officers, and employees of Wireless. The terms of
the plan are substantially similar to those set forth in the Share Option Plan noted above.

Number of
Shares Amount

Balance, December 31, 1998 6,425,600 $ 6,708,429

Issued on excercise of stock options 21,875 16,010
Repurchase under normal course isser bid (note 9(h))          (85,100) (73,077)
Forgiveness of shareholders loan - (31,000)

Balance, December 31, 1999 6,362,375 $ 6,620,362

Issued on excercise of stock options 360,170 282,068
Forgiveness of shareholders loan - (32,000)
Rights offering 1,635,221 2,616,354
Issued and to be issued on the acquisition

of  Wireless Link Corporation (note 5(a)) 5,400,000 15,390,000
Exercise of special warrants (note 9(c)) 945,946 2,364,865
Exercise of share purchase warrants (note9(e)) 100,000 290,000
Issued on exercise of broker options (note 9(f)) 10,000 29,000
Share issue costs - (772,509)

Balance, December 31, 2000 14,813,712 $ 26,788,140

Number of
Shares Amount

Preferred shares issued:
Balance December 31, 1999 - $ -
Issued per asset purchase agreement (note 5(b)) 350,000 507,500

Balance, December 31, 2000 350,000 $ 507,500
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Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

9. Share Capital (continued):

d) Stock options (continued):

The number of stock options outstanding under each plan are as follows:

Changes in the number of options, with their weighted average exercise prices for both plans
combined, are summarized below:

(e) Share purchase warrants:

There are 845,946 common share purchase warrants outstanding at December 31, 2000,
expiring on December 12, 2001, entitling the holder to acquire 845,946 common shares at a
price of $2.90 per share.

(f) Brokers options:

There are 84,595 Prior Agents Options outstanding at December 31, 2000 that entitle the Prior Agents
to purchase one common share and one share purchase warrant at a price of $2.90 per option until
December 12, 2001. As at December 31, 2000 10,000 Prior Agents Options have been exercised.
Each of the 94,595 warrants is exercisable at a price of $2.90 per share until December 12, 2001.

2000 1999
Share Option Plan 1,879,875 482,750

Wireless Link Plan     927,068 -

$  2,806,943       $    482,750

December 31, 2000 December 31, 1999
Number Weighted Number Weighted     

of average of average
options exercise options exercise

price price

Total options outstanding,
beginning of year     482,750 $ 0.80 606,750 $ 1.10

Granted 2,932,749 3.27 69,000 0.99

Exercised (360,170)        0.78 (21,875)    .74

Cancelled/Expired (248,386) 5.54 (171,125) 1.94

Stock options outstanding,
end of year     2,806,943 $ 2.97 482,750 $    0.80

Exercisable at year end 657,752 $ 2.91 384,125 $  0.78

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable
Range of Number Weighted Weighted Number Weighted
Exercise outstanding at Average Remaining Average Exercisable at Average
Prices December31,2000 Contractual Life Exercise Price December 31, 2000 Exercise Price
Outstanding (Months)

$ 0.00 to 1.00
1.01 to 2.00
2.01 to 3.00
3.01 to 6.95

101,925
168,934

1,592,584
943,500

25
52
52
51

$ 0.85
1.62
2.44
4.32

77,050
40,620

302,096
237,986

$ 0.82
1.63
2.41
4.42
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9. Share Capital (continued):

(g) Bankers warrants:

There are 250,000 Bankers Warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2000 that entitle the
holder to purchase 250,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of $3.10
per common share. These Bankers Warrants expire on September 30, 2005.

(h) Normal course issuer bid:

During 1998, the Company received approval to repurchase up to 300,000 common shares
on the open market of the Toronto Stock Exchange.Total repurchases of 135,100 common
shares were made between October 30, 1998 and the termination of the issuer bid on
October 29, 1999 at prices between $0.80 and $1.00.

10. Income Taxes:

Income tax expense varies from the amount that would be computed by applying the combined
Federal and Provincial income tax rate of 44.6% before income tax as follows:

The components of the Company’s net future income tax asset at December 31, 2000, no portion
of which has been recorded in these financial statements, are as follows:

The non-capital and net operating loss carry-forwards reflected above expire as follows:

2000 1999
Basic rate of 44.6% applied to earnings 

(loss) before income tax $ (3,065,623) $     253,413

Increase (decrease) resulting from:

Utilization of previously unrecognized losses - (192,273)

Loss for which tax benefit is not recognized 3,165,280 -

Other (99,657) (61,140)

Income tax expense $ - $              -

Asset (Liability)
Canada United States Total

Non-capital/net operating losses $ 859,361 $ 6,210,522 $   7,069,883

Research and development income
tax pools 1,005,516 - 1,005,516

Capital assets 35,215 311,907 347,122

Share issue costs 276,861 - 276,861

Inventory - 96,399 96,399

Goodwill - (55,382)                     (55,382)

$ 2,176,953 $ 6,563,446  $  8,740,399

Canada Non-capital losses

2004
2006
2007

$ 1,418,827
43,880

763,618

United States Net operating losses

2013
2014
2015

$ 1,286,312
5,212,303
7,993,406
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11. Segmented information

(a) Operating segments:

The Company’s method for determining what information to report about operating
segments is based on the way that management organizes the operating segments within the
Company for making operating decisions and assessing financial performance.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker is considered to be the Company’s President
and CEO. The President and CEO reviews financial information presented on a technology
basis being the GPS Positioning devices and the Wireless Communication devices.

(b) Sales by geographic segment:

Sales are attributed to geographic segments based on the location of the customer.

(c) Major customers:

Of the Company’s sales for the year ended December 31, 2000, 27% (December 31, 1999 - 22%)
were to 5 customers.

12. Financial instruments:

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, income taxes recoverable,
bank indebtedness and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their fair value due
to the relatively short periods to maturity of these instruments. All long-term debt with variable
interest rates is assumed to already be at fair value and therefore is not revalued. The fair value
of the Company’s vendor subordinated debt could not be determined because no market exists
for this instrument.

13. Commitments:

The Company is committed to annual minimum lease payments, excluding tenant-operating costs of:

$16,359,000
251,000

710,000  
568,000

4,353,000  
11,401,000

180,000

$26,590,000
670,000

2,058,00
(6,873,000)

21,620,000  
36,980,000   

588,000

$       -
251,000

-   
(501,000)

-  
-

-

$            -
670,000

-   
(2,163,000)

-  
-

-

$        -
-

-  
-

-
-

-

$ 7,103,000
-

1,014,000 
(4,014,000)

17,065,000  
22,696,000  

110,000

$16,359,000
-

710,000  
1,069,000

4,353,000  
11,401,000

180,000

$19,487,000
-

1,044,000
(696,000)

4,555,000  
14,284,000   

478,000

Sales
Interest expense
Depreciation and

amortization
Net earnings
Capital assets and 

goodwill
Total assets
Capital expenditures

excluding acquisition

2000

GPS Positioning 
Devices

Wireless Communication
Devices Corporate Total

1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999

31

1999

U.S.A.
Europe
Other
Canada

$ 7,972,000
3,820,000
3,514,000
1,054,000

2000

$ 16,286,000
3,850,000
3,357,000
3,098,000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
Thereafter

$ 813,608
600,739
399,287
337,176
335,279
724,584

$ 3,210,673
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14. Related party transactions

The Company has advanced amounts to a Wireless officer and director of the Company. The
amount owed was $811,769 at December 31, 2000 (December 31, 1999 - $nil) and is included in
accounts receivable. The loan bears interest at 6.3% per annum, compounded annually. The
principal and accrued interest is to be repaid in full on or before August 24, 2005. Shares of CSI
Wireless Inc. are held by the Company as security for the loan.

In connection with the acquisition of Wireless, the Company agreed that Wireless would advance
interest free loans to certain of its employees to facilitate the exercise of stock options that such
employees held in Wireless. The amount owed was $148,076 at December 31, 2000
(December 31, 1999 - $nil) and is included in accounts receivable. The principal is to be repaid in
full on or before July 14, 2002. Shares of CSI Wireless Inc. are held by the Company as security
for the loans.

The Company advanced amounts to shareholders, prior to the Company’s initial public offering, as
an incentive for the exercise of options to purchase common shares. During the year ended
December 31, 2000 the remaining amounts outstanding of $32,000 (1999 - $31,000) were forgiven.

15. Subsequent events:

(a) On February 12, 2001, 400,000 common shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of share
purchase warrants at $2.90 per common share.

(b) On February 23, 2001 the Company issued 3,153,866 special warrants at a price of $3.25 per
special warrant. Each special warrant is exercisable for one common share and half of one
common share purchase warrant at no additional cost. Each share purchase warrant entitles the
holder to receive one common share at a price of $3.75 per common share until June 19, 2002.
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